# 505547915 06/27/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5594712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CURTIS PROSKE	02/20/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEMPLAR TACTICAL FIREARMS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	12621 TX-105 W #304	
City:	CONROE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77304	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8978818

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4323756060

**Email:** jason@permianlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JASON HAMM

Address Line 1: 3000 N. GARFIELD SUITE 205
Address Line 4: MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON HAMM
SIGNATURE:	/jason hamm/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/27/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment of Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent#page2.tif

PATENT 505547915 REEL: 049612 FRAME: 0850

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT OF ALL RIGHTS FOR PATENT ISSUED

WHEREAS, Curtis Proske ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Patent:

MONOLITHIC FIREARM SUPPRESSOR (Patent No.: US 8,978,818 B2, Dated: March 17, 2015) (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Templar Tactical Firearms Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), a Texas for-profit corporation, of 12621 TX-105 W #304, Conroe, Texas, US 77304, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, which includes all continuations, continuation in part, and divisional applications in the United States and in any foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the Patent in the United States and in any foreign countries for the entire term of the Patent, including but not limited to all reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions of the Patent, all rights of action arising from the Patent, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent, and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, for no additional compensation, to: (a) cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all papers, documents, instruments, and assignments as may be necessary to vest all rights, title, and interests in and to the aforesaid materials in ASSIGNEE, including without limitation, any patent applications and the recordation of this Assignment with the United States Patent & Trademark Office or any other foreign patent office; and (c) perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants that it has read and understood the above Assignment prior to its execution and is fully familiar with the contents thereof.

Signature page follows

REEL: 049612 FRAME: 0851

IN WITNESS HEREOF, with the intent to be legally bound, ASSIGNOR subscribes to this Assignment on this the 20 day of February, 2019.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

**Curtis Proske** 

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTHUMERY

On this 20 day of FEBRUARY, 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Curtis Proske, ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

WITNESS and GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this the 20 day of FEBRUARY, 2019.

Notary Public, State of Texas

LEON MIRELES ENotary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 12-08-2021 Notary ID 131379667

Assignment of Patent Issued - No. 8978818 (Monolithic Firearm Suppressor)

REEL: 049612 FRAME: 0852

RECORDED: 06/27/2019